

ECB-RESTRICTED

#### **DECISION OF THE EUROPEAN CENTRAL BANK**

### of 10 January 2017

amending Decision ECB/2016/NP4 delegating certain powers to the Chief Services Officer in relation to election rules for elected committees, internal administrative inquiries, rules on secondment of members of staff for external work experience, Additional Salary Advancements and promotions

### (ECB/2017/NP2)

THE EXECUTIVE BOARD OF THE EUROPEAN CENTRAL BANK,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to the Statute of the European System of Central Banks and of the European Central Bank, and in particular Articles 11.6 and 36.1 thereof,

Having regard to the Rules of Procedure of the European Central Bank<sup>1</sup>, and in particular Article 11.2 thereof,

Whereas:

- (1) In view of the regular interaction between the Chief Services Officer (CSO) and the staff representatives, it is appropriate that the CSO does not decide on Additional Salary Advancements (ASAs) for staff representatives on full-time or substantial time dispensation.
- (2) Therefore, Decision ECB/2016/NP4 of the European Central Bank<sup>2</sup> should be amended accordingly,

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

### Article 1

#### Amendment

Decision ECB/2016/NP4 is amended as follows:

In Article 4, the following paragraph is added:

As laid down in Decision ECB/2004/2 of the European Central Bank of 19 February 2004 adopting the Rules of Procedure of the European Central Bank (OJ L 80, 18.3.2004, p. 33).

Decision ECB/2016/NP4 of the European Central Bank of 12 January 2016 delegating certain powers to the Chief Services Officer in relation to election rules for elected committees, internal administrative inquiries, rules on secondment of members of staff for external work experience, Additional Salary Advancements and promotions.

'3. The powers delegated to the Chief Services Officer in paragraphs 1 and 2 shall not apply to staff representatives on full-time or substantial time dispensation.'

# Article 2

## Entry into force

This Decision shall enter into force on 10 January 2017.

Done at Frankfurt am Main, 10 January 2017.

Muhyli

The President of the ECB Mario DRAGHI